

1700 PNC PLAZA **500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET** LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-2874 (502) 582-1601 FAX (502) 581-9564 www.ogdenlaw.com

December 21, 2004



DEC 2 1 2004

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

HAND DELIVERY

Elizabeth O'Donnell **Executive Director** Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

In the Matter of: Registration of TransWorld Network, Corp. with the Kentucky RE: **Public Service Commission** Case No. 2004-00138

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed please find and accept for filing the original and ten copies of TransWorld Network, Corp.'s Motion for an Extension of Time in the above-referenced matter. Please confirm your receipt of this filing by placing the stamp of your Office with the date received on the enclosed additional copies and return them to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

Mypon K Stugeon

Allyson K. Sturgeon

AKS/ec Enclosures J.E.B. Pinney cc: Lourdes Vinas, TransWorld Network, Corp.

ALLYSON K. STURGEON

DIRECT DIAL 502-560-4228 DIRECT FAX 502-627-8728

asturgeon@ogdenlaw.com

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

DEC 2 1 2004 PUBLIC SERVICE

REGISTRATION OF TRANSWORLD NETWORK, CORP. WITH THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE NO. 2004-00138

MOTION OF TRANSWORLD NETWORK, CORP. FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME

TransWorld Network, Corp. ("TransWorld"), by counsel, moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for an extension of time through and until Monday, January 17, 2005 to file its responses to the Commission's Order of December 17, 2004.

The Commission's December 17, 2004 Order directs TransWorld to provide certain information in connection with its Verified Offer of Settlement. TransWorld requires a short extension of time due to the unavailability of key personnel during the holidays in order to prepare responses to the Commission's requests for information contained in the December 17, 2004 Order.

This motion is not made for the purpose of unduly delaying the proceeding and will not prejudice the ability of the Commission to review the information in connection with this proceeding.

WHEREFORE, TransWorld Network, Corp. respectfully requests the Commission to grant its request for an extension of time in which to respond to the Commission's Order of December 17, 2004 through and until Monday, January 17, 2005.

Dated: December 21, 2004

Respectfully submitted,

By: U

Allyson Kl Sturgeon Ogden Newell & Welch PLLC 1700 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Telephone: (502) 582-1601

Counsel for TransWorld Network, Corp.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion was served via regular U.S.

mail, postage prepaid, upon the following person on this 21st day of December 2004.

J.E.B. Pinney Division of General Counsel Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Counsel for TransWorld Network, Corp.